A variety of proposed or otherwise potential accounting standards are currently under study by standard setting
organizations and various regulatory agencies. Due to the tentative and preliminary nature of those proposed
standards, management has not determined whether implementation of such proposed standards would be material to
our consolidated financial statements.

Note 3 - Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements

The balance sheet as of December 31, 2010 is being restated to correct the accounting treatment previously reported in
connection with the item described below, and reported in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.

In June 2010, the Company purchased a card management system from a third party in exchange for 26,877,780
shares of the Company’s common stock.  Management had originally determined that the fair value of the card
management system was $537,556.  In the third quarter of 2011, management recalculated the fair value of the card
management system to be $363,636.

A summary of the changes to the financial statements as of December 31, 2010 is shown below:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Restated
(Unaudited)

Current assets $662,794 $- $ 662,794
Property and equipment, net of depreciation 183,450 - 183,450
Property and equipment – idle 550,033 (173,920 ) 376,113

Edgar Filing: E-Debit Global Corp. - Form 10-Q

17

Investment at cost 10 - 10
Note receivable 160,010 - 160,010
Intangible assets, net of amortization 124,853 - 124,853
   Total assets $1,681,150 $(173,920 ) $ 1,507,230

Current liabilities $1,886,499 $- $ 1,886,499
Long term debt - - -
Stockholders’ (deficit) (205,349 ) (173,920 ) (379,269 )
   Total liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) $1,681,150 $(173,920 ) $ 1,507,230

Note 4 - Restricted cash

The Company relies on a contractual agreement with Moneris Solution Corporation to settle daily ATM vault cash
dispensements throughout our ATM Network into our bank account.  The ATM vault cash will be settled to the cash
owners within 24 hours turn around.

Note 5 - Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist of amounts due from customers.  The nature of the receivables consists of equipment sale,
parts and accessories, and service provided.  The Company considers accounts more than 180 days old to be past
due.  This is so the Company can withhold the transactions revenue owed to the customers should their receivables